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Growth momentum builds; market share to rise 
We met with Astral ED and CFO Mr. Hiranand Savlani. The management 

highlighted that plumbing demand has picked up in Q4, aided by channel 

restocking, with January plumbing volume growth exceeding 20% YoY. 

Management anticipates the company’s plumbing volume growth to exceed 

14% for FY26. Management reiterated their focus on expanding its value-added 

portfolio to drive growth and support margin expansion. India's adhesives 

business continues to post double-digit growth, while the company targets 15% 

revenue growth with 15-16% EBITDA margins in FY26. Following several 

corrective measures, the UK adhesive business is showing signs of recovery, 

while the paint and bathware segments are expected to grow by around ~20%. 

The company will incur INR 1.2bn capex for CPVC resin plant over the next 

one year. Apart from this, the company doesn’t expect any major expansion 

capex for the next two years. The new CPVC resin plant should boost the 

company's margins and help capture more market share. We anticipate healthy 

plumbing volumes in Q4, fueled by demand revival, market share gain, and 

normalizing channel inventories amid recovering PVC prices. We forecast 

volume/revenue/ EBITDA/APAT CAGRs of 13/13/16/18% during FY25-28E. We 

like Astral due to its strong plumbing volume growth, favorable product mix 

(high CPVC revenue share), healthy margins and return ratios, and robust 

balance sheet. We broadly maintain our estimates. We maintain BUY with an 

unchanged TP of INR 1,900/sh by valuing the company at 60x Mar-28E EPS.  

▪ Plumbing demand remains healthy; PVC prices on recovery path: The 

company highlighted that it has gained market share in Q3, aided by ramp-

up of Hyderabad and Kanpur plant. Plumbing demand in Q4 has picked up, 

aided by channel restocking, with January plumbing volume growth 

exceeding 20% YoY. Management anticipates plumbing volume growth to 

remain more than 14% for FY26. It noted that PVC resin prices are rising from 

January onward, with most of the increase passed on to the market, and sees 

potential for inventory gains in Q4. 

▪ Decent India adhesive performance; UK operations on recovery: India's 

adhesives business continues to post double-digit growth, while the company 

targets 15% revenue growth with 15-16% EBITDA margins in FY26. The UK 

operations achieved ~9% YoY revenue growth in 9MFY26, with EBITDA 

margins at ~3%; management expects double-digit revenue growth and 

margins to improve in FY27. In paints, it projects at least 20% revenue growth 

in FY26 to reach INR 2.4bn, with Q3 momentum carrying into Q4. However, 

higher employee and other costs are pressuring margins, prompting plans to 

rationalize manpower expenses over the next 2-3 quarters. The company aims 

for 12-14% EBITDA margins in the adhesives and paints segment for FY26, 

though this appears challenging after achieving about 10.8% in 9MFY26. In 

bathware, the company aims for 20-25% annual revenue growth over the next 

five years. The segment is nearing EBITDA breakeven, with expectations to 

contribute to profits from FY27 onward. 

▪ Focus on expanding value-added mix: The company remained focused on 

expanding its value-added product mix—including water tanks, valve 

projects, fire sprinkler pipes, OPVC, PTMT, and low-noise pipe products. 

Competition intensity is relatively lower in the value-added segment, 

supporting better margins for the company. Additionally, the manufacturing 

of these products is expected to drive stronger revenue growth. 
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  Astral: Company Update 

▪ CPVC resin backward integration to boost margins: Two quarters back, Astral 

announced backward integration by acquiring an 80% stake in Nexelon Chem Pvt 

Ltd to produce CPVC resin. Nexelon’ to start production of its 40,000 MT CPVC resin 

plant costing INR 1.2b from H2FY27, sufficient to support the Astral’s 46,000 MT 

CPVC pipes capacity, though some resin will still need to be procured from the 

market. In-house CPVC production will boost margins and give greater control over 

pipe quality. It anticipates ~20-25% margins from these operations, though some 

benefits will be passed on to the market to gain share. We believe the company’s 

backward integration will drive both volume growth and margin expansion. 

▪ Focus on asset sweating, return ratios to improve: Company expects to incur INR 

3.5bn capex for FY26E (INR 2.9bn incurred in 9MFY26). It will incur INR 1.2bn capex 

for CPVC resin plant over next one year. Apart from this, company don’t expect any 

major expansion capex for next two year. During the 9MFY26, the company has 

increased its pipes and fitting production capacity from 382K MT to 410K MT. The 

Kanpur plant (~19K MT capacity) has started operations in Q3FY26 and will ramp 

up gradually in coming quarters as utilisation improves. The company plans to 

expand O-PVC, PEX, Kanpur and Hyderabad capacities in upcoming quarters, with 

no greenfield expansions plan. With no further significant expansion planned, major 

capital expenditures will not arise. This will boost return ratios. 

 

▪ Outlook: We anticipate healthy plumbing volumes in Q4, fuelled by demand 

revival, market share gain and normalizing channel inventories amid recovering 

PVC prices. The new CPVC resin plant would help capture more market share and 

boost the company's margins. We forecast volume/revenue/ EBITDA/APAT CAGRs 

of 13/13/16/18%, during FY25-28E. We like Astral due to its strong plumbing volume 

growth, favourable product mix (high CPVC revenue share), healthy margins and 

return ratios, and robust balance sheet. We broadly maintain our estimates. We 

maintain BUY with an unchanged TP of INR 1,900/sh by valuing the company at 60x 

Mar-28E EPS. 

 

Annual financial summary (consolidated) 
YE Mar  

(INR bn) 
FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Pipes  sales (K MT) 136.6 149.6 177.6 219.6 227.1 261.2 292.5 327.6 

EBITDA (INR/kg) 39.1 42.2 36.6 34.1 33.6 31.2 33.0 33.2 

Paints & adhesive 

revenue (INR bn) 
7.3 10.3 13.91 14.99 16.36 18.47 20.99 23.43 

Paints & adhesive 

EBITDAM (%) 
15.5 13.1 13.8 13.5 11.9 11.3 12.5 12.7 

Net Sales 31.8 43.9 51.59 56.41 58.32 64.21 73.63 83.39 

EBITDA 6.4 7.6 8.10 9.18 9.46 10.28 12.41 14.62 

EBITDAM (%) 20.3 17.2 15.7 16.3 16.2 16.0 16.9 17.5 

APAT 4.0 4.8 4.58 5.46 5.24 5.39 7.02 8.52 

Diluted EPS (Rs) 15.1 18.1 17.0 20.3 19.5 20.0 26.1 31.7 

EV / EBITDA (x) 63.2 53.7 50.5 44.5 43.3 39.5 32.1 26.9 

P/E (x) 101.6 84.8 89.8 75.4 78.6 76.4 58.7 48.3 

RoE (%) 23.6 22.6 17.2 17.5 15.1 13.8 16.1 17.2 

Source: Company, HSIE Research 
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Plumbing volume will  grow by 15% in FY26E , 

translating into 13% CAGR during FY25-28E 

 We expect company realization to increase in FY27/28E... 

 

 

 

Source: Company, HSIE Research  Source: Company, HSIE Research 

 
…Similar trend to be visible in unitary EBITDA as well  The plumbing division is the main profit driver, but its 

share will decline as other segments scale up 

 

 

 
  

Source: Company, HSIE Research  Source: Company, HSIE Research 

 
We expect 13% revenue CAGR over FY25-28E (volume-

led) 

 EBITDA is expected to clock 16% CAGR during FY25-

28E (healthy volume growth) … 

 

 

 

Source: Company, HSIE Research  Source: Company, HSIE Research 
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…APAT too will grow at 18% CAGR during FY25-28E, 

owing to higher EBITDA 

 …Margin will improve in FY27/28E  

 

 

 

Source: Company, HSIE Research  Source: Company, HSIE Research 

 
Asset turnover will improve in the coming years, driven 

by limited capex and a focus on asset sweating 

 Working capital is expected to ease from elevated FY25 

levels 

  

 

 

Source: Company, HSIE Research  Source: Company, HSIE Research 

 
Operating cash flow remains healthy; capex intensity 

will reduce 

 Return ratios to improve in FY27/28E 
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Financials  
Consolidated Income Statement  
YE Mar (INR mn) FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Revenues  43,940   51,585   56,414   58,324   64,211   73,631   83,387  

Growth %  38.3   17.4   9.4   3.4   10.1   14.7   13.2  

Raw Material  29,280   34,347   34,590   35,192   40,370   46,210   52,259  

Power & Fuel   777   1,019   1,307   1,330   1,464   1,679   1,902  

Freight Expense  788   866   1,439   1,581   963   1,104   1,251  

Employee cost  2,453   3,193   4,384   5,179   5,697   6,267   6,893  

Other Expenses  3,089   4,061   5,511   5,583   5,440   5,960   6,464  

EBITDA  7,553   8,099   9,183   9,459   10,276   12,410   14,619  

EBIDTA Margin (%)  17.2   15.7   16.3   16.2   16.0   16.9   17.5  

EBITDA Growth %  17.2   7.2   13.4   3.0   8.6   20.8   17.8  

Depreciation  1,269   1,781   1,976   2,434   2,931   3,077   3,287  

EBIT  6,284   6,318   7,207   7,025   7,346   9,333   11,332  

Other Income  349   267   421   413   345   570   600  

Interest  129   400   291   413   560   420   420  

PBT  6,504   6,185   7,337   7,025   7,131   9,484   11,512  

Tax  1,581   1,557   1,880   1,836   1,887   2,466   2,993  

Minority Interest  85   44   (4)  (49)  (20)  -     -    

RPAT  4,838   4,584   5,461   5,238   5,265   7,018   8,519  

EO (Loss) / Profit (Net of Tax)  -     (18)  -     -     (125)  -     -    

APAT  4,838   4,584   5,461   5,238   5,390   7,018   8,519  

APAT Growth (%)  19.6   (5.3)  19.1   (4.1)  2.9   30.2   21.4  

AEPS  18.1   17.0   20.3   19.5   20.0   26.1   31.7  

AEPS Growth %  19.8   (5.6)  19.1   (4.1)  2.9   30.2   21.4  

 Source: Company, HSIE Research  

Consolidated Balance Sheet  
YE Mar (INR mn) FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

SOURCES OF FUNDS        

Share Capital  201   269   269   269   269   269   269  

Reserves And Surplus  23,165   26,843   31,612   35,901   40,068   45,331   51,720  

Total Equity  23,366   27,112   31,881   36,170   40,337   45,600   51,989  

Minority Interest  278   2,477   804   757   757   757   757  

Long-term Debt  471   365   668   1,791   1,791   1,791   1,791  

Short-term Debt  512   506   526   541   541   541   541  

Total Debt  983   871   1,194   2,332   2,332   2,332   2,332  

Deferred Tax Liability  398   299   439   469   469   469   469  

Long-term Liab+ Provisions  -     -     -     -     -     -     -    

TOTAL SOURCES OF FUNDS  25,025   30,759   34,318   39,728   43,895   49,158   55,547  

APPLICATION OF FUNDS        

Net Block  14,960   19,505   22,994   27,116   27,685   27,609   27,322  

Capital WIP  1,232   1,261   1,506   1,160   1,660   160   1,160  

Other Non-current Assets  -     -     -     -     -     -     -    

Total Non-current Investments  -     -     -     -     -     -     -    

Total Non-current Assets  16,192   20,766   24,500   28,276   29,345   27,769   28,482  

Inventories  7,334   8,746   9,134   10,111   10,274   11,413   12,508  

Debtors  2,691   3,545   3,758   4,353   4,495   5,154   5,837  

Cash and Cash Equivalents  6,418   6,821   6,096   6,083   10,321   16,927   22,324  

Other Current Assets (& Loans/adv)  1,234   3,743   1,470   1,655   1,775   1,912   2,071  

Total Current Assets  17,677   22,855   20,458   22,202   26,864   35,406   42,739  

Creditors  7,484   8,000   8,719   8,589   9,953   11,413   12,925  

Other Current Liabilities & Provns  1,360   4,862   1,921   2,161   2,362   2,604   2,749  

Total Current Liabilities  8,844   12,862   10,640   10,750   12,315   14,017   15,674  

Net Current Assets  8,833   9,993   9,818   11,452   14,549   21,389   27,065  

TOTAL APPLICATION OF FUNDS  25,025   30,759   34,318   39,728   43,895   49,158   55,547  

Source: Company, HSIE Research  
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Consolidated Cash Flow  
YE Mar (INR mn) FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Reported PBT  6,485   6,152   7,336   7,025   7,256   9,484   11,512  

Non-operating & EO Items  (69)  (84)  (97)  (157)  (595)  (570)  (600) 

Interest Expenses  129   400   291   413   560   420   420  

Depreciation  1,269   1,781   1,976   2,434   2,931   3,077   3,287  

Working Capital Change  (705)  (1,026)  500   (1,718)  1,141   (234)  (279) 

Tax Paid  (1,678)  (1,654)  (1,772)  (1,701)  (1,887)  (2,466)  (2,993) 

OPERATING CASH FLOW ( a )  5,431   5,569   8,234   6,296   9,406   9,710   11,346  

Capex  (3,446)  (3,223)  (5,502)  (5,394)  (4,000)  (1,500)  (4,000) 

Free Cash Flow (FCF)  1,985   2,346   2,732   902   5,406   8,210   7,346  

Investments  4,126   (1,606)  26   221   -     -     -    

Non-operating Income  35   32   66   47   470   570   600  

INVESTING CASH FLOW ( b )  715   (4,797)  (5,410)  (5,126)  (3,530)  (930)  (3,400) 

Debt Issuance/(Repaid)  134   (937)  (751)  166   -     -     -    

Interest Expenses  (123)  (366)  (267)  (342)  (560)  (420)  (420) 

FCFE  1,996   1,043   1,714   726   4,846   7,790   6,926  

Share Capital Issuance  -     -     -     -     -     -     -    

Dividend  (451)  (603)  (1,007)  (1,007)  (1,078)  (1,754)  (2,130) 

FINANCING CASH FLOW ( c )  (440)  (1,906)  (2,025)  (1,183)  (1,638)  (2,174)  (2,550) 

NET CASH FLOW (a+b+c)  5,706   (1,134)  799   (13)  4,238   6,606   5,397  

Closing Cash & Equivalents  10,466   5,284   7,620   6,083   10,321   16,927   22,324  

Source: Company, HSIE Research  

 

Key Ratios  
 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

 PROFITABILITY %         

 EBITDA Margin   17.2   15.7   16.3   16.2   16.0   16.9   17.5  

 EBIT Margin   14.3   12.2   12.8   12.0   11.4   12.7   13.6  

 APAT Margin   11.0   8.9   9.7   9.0   8.4   9.5   10.2  

 RoE   22.6   17.2   17.5   15.1   13.8   16.1   17.2  

 RoIC (pre-tax)   38.8   31.5   29.2   23.7   22.8   29.2   35.3  

 RoCE (pre-tax)   22.1   17.6   17.4   14.8   13.7   15.8   16.9  

 EFFICIENCY         

 Tax Rate %   24.3   25.2   25.6   26.1   26.5   26.0   26.0  

 Fixed Asset Turnover (x)   2.3   2.2   1.9   1.6   1.6   1.7   1.8  

 Inventory (days)   61   62   59   63   58   57   55  

 Debtors (days)   22   25   24   27   26   26   26  

 Other Current Assets (days)   10   26   10   10   10   9   9  

 Payables (days)   62   57   56   54   57   57   57  

 Other Current Liab & Provns (days)   11   34   12   14   13   13   12  

 Cash Conversion Cycle (days)   20   22   24   34   24   22   21  

 Net Debt/EBITDA (x)   (0.7)  (0.7)  (0.5)  (0.4)  (0.8)  (1.2)  (1.4) 

 Net D/E   (0.2)  (0.2)  (0.1)  (0.1)  (0.2)  (0.3)  (0.4) 

 Interest Coverage   48.7   15.8   24.8   17.0   13.1   22.2   27.0  

 PER SHARE DATA (Rs)         

 EPS    18.1   17.0   20.3   19.5   20.0   26.1   31.7  

 CEPS   22.8   23.7   27.6   28.5   30.9   37.5   43.9  

 Dividend   3.0   3.5   3.8   3.8   4.0   6.5   7.9  

 Book Value   88.2   110.0   121.5   137.2   152.7   172.3   196.0  

 VALUATION         

 P/E (x)   84.8   89.8   75.4   78.6   76.4   58.7   48.3  

 P/Cash EPS (x)   67.2   64.7   55.4   53.7   50.3   40.8   34.9  

 P/BV (x)   17.6   15.2   12.9   11.4   10.2   9.0   7.9  

 EV/EBITDA (x)   53.7   50.5   44.5   43.3   39.5   32.1   26.9  

 Dividend Yield (%)   0.2   0.2   0.2   0.2   0.3   0.4   0.5  

 OCF/EV (%)   1.3   1.4   2.0   1.5   2.3   2.4   2.9  

 FCFF/EV (%)   0.5   0.6   0.7   0.2   1.3   2.1   1.9  

 FCFE/M Cap (%)   0.5   0.3   0.4   0.2   1.2   1.9   1.7  

 Source: Company, HSIE Research  
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Rating Criteria   

BUY: >+15% return potential 

ADD: +5% to +15% return potential 

REDUCE: -10% to +5% return potential 

SELL:   >10% Downside return potential 

 

 
 

Price History 
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subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect my views 
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will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report.  

Research Analyst or his/her relative or HDFC Securities Ltd. does not have any financial interest in the subject company. 

Also Research Analyst or his relative or HDFC Securities Ltd. or its Associate may have beneficial ownership of 1% or more 

in the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the Research Report. 

Further Research Analyst or his relative or HDFC Securities Ltd. or its associate does have/does not have any material 
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Any holding in stock – No  

HDFC Securities Limited (HSL) is a SEBI Registered Research Analyst having registration no. INH000002475.  

 

Disclaimer:  

This report has been prepared by HDFC Securities Ltd and is solely for information of the recipient only. The report must 

not be used as a singular basis of any investment decision. The views herein are of a general nature and do not consider the 

risk appetite or the particular circumstances of an individual investor; readers are requested to take professional advice 

before investing. This report may have been refined using AI tools to enhance clarity and readability. 

Nothing in this document should be construed as investment advice. Each recipient of this document should make such 

investigations as they deem necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in securities of the companies 

referred to in this document (including merits and risks) and should consult their own advisors to determine merits and 

risks of such investment. The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at, based upon 

information obtained in good faith from sources believed to be reliable. Such information has not been independently 

verified and no guaranty, representation of warranty, express or implied, is made as to its accuracy, completeness or 

correctness. All such information and opinions are subject to change without notice. Descriptions of any company or 

companies or their securities mentioned herein are not intended to be complete. HSL is not obliged to update this report 

for such changes. HSL has the right to make changes and modifications at any time.  

This report is not directed to, or intended for display, downloading, printing, reproducing or for distribution to or use by, 

any person or entity who is a citizen or resident or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such 

distribution, publication, reproduction, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or what would subject 

HSL or its affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction.  

If this report is inadvertently sent or has reached any person in such country, especially, United States of America, the same 

should be ignored and brought to the attention of the sender. This document may not be reproduced, distributed or 

published in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, for any purposes or in any manner.  

Foreign currencies denominated securities, wherever mentioned, are subject to exchange rate fluctuations, which could 

have an adverse effect on their value or price, or the income derived from them. In addition, investors in securities such as 

ADRs, the values of which are influenced by foreign currencies effectively assume currency risk. It should not be considered 

to be taken as an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy any security.  

This document is not, and should not, be construed as an offer or solicitation of an offer, to buy or sell any securities or 

other financial instruments. This report should not be construed as an invitation or solicitation to do business with HSL. 

HSL may from time to time solicit from, or perform broking, or other services for, any company mentioned in this mail 

and/or its attachments.  

HSL and its affiliated company(ies), their directors and employees may; (a) from time to time, have a long or short position 

in, and buy or sell the securities of the company(ies) mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving 

such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the 

company(ies) discussed herein or act as an advisor or lender/borrower to such company(ies) or may have any other 

potential conflict of interests with respect to any recommendation and other related information and opinions.  

HSL, its directors, analysts or employees do not take any responsibility, financial or otherwise, of the losses or the damages 

sustained due to the investments made or any action taken on basis of this report, including but not restricted to, fluctuation 

in the prices of shares and bonds, changes in the currency rates, diminution in the NAVs, reduction in the dividend or 

income, etc.  
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